of ZEEKR (on an As-Converted Basis) and approximately 54.47% of the enlarged issued share
capital of ZEEKR (on a Fully Diluted and As-Converted Basis), while Mr. Li and his associates
(other than the Company) will hold approximately 17.87% of the issued share capital of ZEEKR (on
an As-Converted Basis) and approximately 16.69% of the enlarged issued share capital of ZEEKR
(on a Fully Diluted and As-Converted Basis). ZEEKR will remain a non-wholly owned subsidiary of
the Company and its financial results will continue to be consolidated with the consolidated financial
statements of the Group.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately following the completion of the Acquisition and the allotment
and issuing of the Consideration Shares, assuming that no other further Shares will be allotted and
issued after the date of this announcement and prior to the Closing:

Shareholders of the Company
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately following the
completion of the
Acquisition and the

allotment and issuance of
the Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Mr. Li and his associates1 4,042,618,000 41.16 4,239,028,000 42.32
Other Directors2 41,307,000 0.42 41,307,000 0.41
Public Shareholders 5,736,811,540 58.42 5,736,811,540 57.27

Total 9,820,736,540 100 10,017,146,540 100

Notes:

1. Includes Proper Glory Holding Inc., Zhejiang Geely Automobile Company Limited, Shanghai Maple
Automobile Company Limited, Geely Holding, Geely International (Hong Kong) Limited, Mr. Li and
Geely Group Limited, which are holding approximately 26.85%, 8.11%, 2.99%, 2.41%, 0.56%, 0.24%
and 0.001% Shares of the Company, respectively, as at the date of this announcement.

- 8 -

2. Includes Mr. An Cong Hui, Mr. Ang Siu Lun, Lawrence, Mr. Gui Sheng Yue, Mr. Lee Cheuk Yin,
Dannis, Mr. Li Dong Hui, Daniel, Mr. Wang Yang and Mr. Yang Jian, who are holding approximately
0.08%, 0.04%, 0.18%, 0.01%, 0.05%, 0.01% and 0.07% Shares of the Company, respectively, as at the
date of this announcement.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ACQUISITION

The showcase of the Company’s determination in pioneering electrified and intelligentized
vehicles

As a determined industrial pioneer in the field of electrified and intelligentized vehicles, the Company